the plat and at all block corners and at all intermediate points on the block lines indicating a change of direction in the lines. The plat shall indicate that the monuments have been set. There shall be shown on the plat all survey and mathematical information and data necessary to locate all monuments and to locate and retrace any and all interior and exterior boundary lines appearing thereon. The outside boundary lines of the plat shall be correctly designated on the plat and shall show bearings on all straight lines, or angles at all angle points, and central angle and radii and arc length for all curves. All distances shall be shown between all monuments as measured to the nearest hundredth of a foot. All lot distances shall be shown on the plat to the nearest hundredth of a foot and all curved lines within the plat shall show central angles, radii and arc distances. The width of all thoroughfares shall be shown on the plat. Ditto marks shall not be used on the plat for any purpose. In any instance where a river, stream, creek, lake or pond constitutes a boundary line of the plat, a survey line shall be shown with bearings or angles and distances between all angle points and their relation to a water line, and all distances measured on the survey line between lot lines shall be shown, and the survey line shall be shown as a dashed line. The outside boundary lines of the plat shall close by latitude and departure with an error not to exceed one foot in seven thousand five hundred feet. All rivers, streams, creeks, lakes, ponds, swamps, and all public highways and thoroughfares laid out, opened, or traveled (existing before the platting) shall be correctly located and plainly shown and designated on the plat. The name and adjacent boundary lines of any adjoining platted lands shall be dotted on the plat.

Approved June 25, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 56-H. F. No. 172

An act relating to the transportation of trainable pupils; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 131.098.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 131.098, is amended to read:

131.098 Reimbursement of district for transportation or board and lodging. The state shall reimburse each district or unorganized territory for the transportation or board and

lodging of trainable children when approved by the state board of education, at rates to be determined by the state board of education, but this amount shall not exceed \$225 annually for each such child. Transportation funds may be used for conveying trainable children between home and school and within the school plant.

Approved June 25, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 57—H. F. No. 4

[Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money for the conservation and development of the state's natural resources; for maintenance Minnesota Historical Society; for county and district agricultural societies; for various stockbreeders', dairymen's, horticultural and poultry associations and societies; for sheriff's per diem and mileage in certain cases; for vessel tonnage tax; for maintenance of Sibley House; for maintenance of various semistate activities; for aids to various local subdivisions of government and school districts; providing for appropriations to be made out of the game and fish department funds for wolf, fox, lynx or bobcat bounties; providing for maintenance uniform laws commission; providing for transfers to the general revenue fund from other funds; and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, or any other fund herein designated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1959, June 30, 1960, and June 30, 1961.

Sec. 2. GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

	APPROPRIATIONS Available for the Year Ending June 30			
Subd.	1959	1960	-	1961
 Interstate Cooperation Commission and Council of State Governments\$ Uniform Laws Commission: a. For expenses 	\$	11,000	\$	11,000
		1,065		940